

No. 14-12004-DD

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff/Appellant**

v.

**PCI GAMING AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Defendants/Appellees**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:13-cv-00178-WKW-WC

REPLY BRIEF

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General
Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Alabama Ass't Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2609
(334) 242-4891 (fax)
abrasher@ago.state.al.us
mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us

Attorneys for Appellant State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The State can litigate the status of the lands in response to the tribe’s preemption defense	2
II. Assuming the lands are Indian lands, the State has a cause of action	7
III. The tribal defendants do not have immunity.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,
 541 U.S. 176, 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004).....8

Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California,
 741 F.3d 1032, en banc rehearing granted, 758 F.3d 1073,
 2014 WL 2609714 (9th Cir. 2014)5

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
 480 U.S. 202, 107 S. Ct. 1083 (1987).....1

Clallam County v. United States,
 263 U.S. 341, 44 S. Ct. 121 (1923).....3

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 --- U.S. ---, 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)4

Michigan v. Bay Mills,
 --- U.S. ---, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....15

Packard v. C.I.R.,
 746 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2014).....9

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44, 116 S. Ct. 1114 (1996).....17

*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. By and Through Tamiami Development Corp. v.
 Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.*,
 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....16

Tamiami Partners, Ltd., et al. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....17

United States v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.,
 45 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 10, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... 7, 8, 11

25 U.S.C. § 270113

25 U.S.C. § 2703.....18

25 U.S.C. § 2717.....14

Other Authorities

Brief in Opposition of United States, *Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska v. United States*, No. 97-1839, 1998 WL 34103431.....10

Brief of United States, *Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak*, 132 S. Ct. 2199, 2012 WL 4167514, 6

First Amended Complaint, *Muscogee Creek Nation, et al. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians, et al.*, No. 2:12-cv-1079-MHT (M.D. Ala.)7
